

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
SILA LUIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR FORFEITURE REFORM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th Street, Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

August 25, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The Fraud Injunction Act (“FIA”) allows a court to freeze only tainted property—the Act does not govern untainted property....	5
A. The FIA lets a court freeze a person’s property only if the property is “traceable to” fraud (i.e., tainted) .....	6
B. Construing the FIA to reach untainted property rewrites the FIA .....	14
C. Under a plain reading of the FIA, the district court’s freeze of Luis’s assets lacked statutory authorization.....	18
II. Construing the FIA to reach only tainted property accords with the FIA’s historical purpose: to prevent the concealment and dissipation of tainted property .....	22
III. Construing the FIA to reach only tainted property accords with the exclusive power of the Health and Human Services Secretary to exact monetary penalties and restrain assets in Medicare fraud cases .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Construing the FIA to reach only tainted property accords with the traditional reach of federal equity practice, which does not include prejudgment asset freezes .....	29
V. Construing the FIA to reach only tainted property accords with the rule that forfeitures are not favored in law .....	31
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U. S. 224 (1998).....	12
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Botany Worsted Mills v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 282 (1929).....	16
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 49 U.S. 366 (1850).....	11
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	1, 32
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	33
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	31
<i>Farmers’ &amp; Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	32
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	24
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16
<i>Reliable Ambulance Serv. v. Mercy Hosp. of Laredo</i> , No. 4-02-0188-CV, 2003 WL 21972724 (Tex. App. Aug. 20, 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. 1960 Bags of Coffee</i> , 12 U.S. 398 (1814).....	16
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1187 (N.D. Iowa 1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 988 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Cacho-Bonilla</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.P.R. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	12, 22
<i>United States v. Fang</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1186 (D. Md. 1996).....	13, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 11-3329, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97264 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1559 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	5, 7, 22
<i>United States v. Logal</i> , 106 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mercy Reg'l Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , No. 08-cv-0188, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19362 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2008).....	13, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939).....	1, 2, 5, 31
<i>United States v. Quadro Corp.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 858 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Sriram</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	13, 18, 30
<i>United States v. William Savran &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1165 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	17, 18

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
----------------------------	---

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(4).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(1).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(A).....	7, 8, 10, 15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1345(b).....	7, 23, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1963(d)(1)(A).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 524(c)(4)(A) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a .....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(7).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(c)(2).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(f)(3).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(k).....	6, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	25, 27
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1205(a), 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	22
Comprehensive Thrift and Bank Fraud Prosecution and Taxpayer Recovery Act of 1990, Title XXV of the Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4859 (1990) .....	12, 22
Fraud Injunction Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1345.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 .....	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(2) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	30
Michael Runyon (Asst. U.S. Att’y, M.D. Fla.) & David Jennings (Asst. U.S. Att’y, W.D. Wash.), <i>Practicing in the Field of Injunctions</i> , 45 USABULLETIN, no. 2, April 1997 .....	24
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) .....	23
